VILLAGE OF FRANKLIN PARK

~ VOUCHER AND PAYMENT SUMMARY

“FOR PASSAGE AT THE VILLAGE BOARD MEETING OF

12/03/12 ]
Payroll Ending 111612
Village Portion of Social Security 7, 041 311
Village Portion of Medicare 4,933.14
Prior Month Village Portion of IMRF ) 37,598.72
Gross Payroll 381,788.69
Special Payrolls()
Total Payroll Expense $ 431,361.86
Garra Expense $0.00
Manual Checks & Wires
Manual Checks . 53,100.10 | |
IEPA ,_ o 125,354.77_
Total Manual Checks & Wires I 178,454.87
ACH Debits N i
Health Insurance Premium 188,834.63
Other
Total ACH Debits $188,834.63
Total Voucher 1,413,026.87 | $1,413,026.87

Grand Total Payments

$2,211,678.23




Accounts Payable
Computer Check Proof List

User: igols

Printed: 11/29/2012 - 3:34 PM

Invoice No

Description Amount Payment Date Acet Number Reference
Vendor:1260 Ace Hardware Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: No
52080/1 PLUGS (4) PASTE (3) FLY TRAP (3) FAUCET 166.98 12/07/2012 10-90-62070
52114/1 BALLCOCK (4), DOOR HOLDER (2) LOCKS (2) 70.91 12/07/2012 10-90-62070

Check Total: 237.89
Vendor:1263 Ace Hardware Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: No
52024/1 FASTNERS (4) GLASS AND ACCESSORIES 2.08 12/07/2012 10-13-52600

. Check Total: 2.08

Vendor:1264 Ace Hardware Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: No
52032/1 BULB, CLEAR (4PK) 16.11 12/07/2012 10-90-62070
5213111 CABLE (72), WIRE ROPE CLIP (9), TURN (4) 72.75 12/07/2012 10-90-62070

Check Total: 88.86
Vendor:4751 ADVANCED OCCUPATIONAL Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: No
244095/246398 FLU VACCINEx47 @$25EACH 1,175.00 12/07/2012 10-52-53000

Check Total: 1,175.00
Vendor:5075 Patrick Ainsworth Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: No
OCTOBER 2612 REIMBURSEMENT FOR MEETING GOODS 56.87 12/07/2012 10-12-59600

Check Total: 56.87
Vendor:3050 Air One Equipment, Inc. Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: No
83767 BATTERY AAA DURACELL (6) FOR AIRPACKS 11.10  12/07/2012 10-30-62120

Check Total: 11.10
Vendor:4690 ALBIN CARLSON Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: No
11272012 NEW CONSTRUCTION 51,083.65 12/07/2012 54-01-54000

AP - Computer Check Proof List (11/29/2012 - 3:34 PM)



Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference
Check Total: 51,083.65
Vendor:2605 ALFRED G. RONAN, LTD. Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: No
NOVEMBER 2012 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES NOVEMBER 2012 3,500.00 12/07/2012 10-12-67560
Check Total: 3,500.00
Vendor:5507 ALLIED 100, AED SUPERSTORE i Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: No
259631 AUDIT DEFIBRILLATION ELECTRODE PADS (4)  152.00 12/07/2012 10-30-82080
Check Total: 152.00 ’
Vendor:0013 ALLIED ASPHALT PAVING CO. Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: No
171852 SURFACE HOTPATCHING 7.94 TONS 416.85 12/07/2012 10-90-82781
Check Total: 416.85
Vendor:1943 ALUMITAL CORP Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enpabled: No
11272012 NEW CONSTRUCTION PD 84,510.00 12/07/2012 54-01-54000
Check Total: 84,510.00
Vendor:4305 Animal Welfare League Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: No
6019 DOGS BROUGHT IN (2) 51.00 12/07/2012 10-20-60625
Check Total: 51.00
Vendor:5347 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: No
701-7845130 RUBBER MATS AND SCRAPERS (7) 71.07 12/07/2012 10-20-52600
701-7845181 RUBBER MATS AND SCRAPERS 94.52 12/07/2012 10-13-52600
701-7853477 RUBBER MATS AND SCRAPERS (7} 71.07 12/07/2012 10-20-52600
701-7857765 RUBBER MATS AND SCRAPERS (5) 54.81 12/07/2012 10-30-62050
701-7861763 RUBBER MATS AND SCRAPERS (7} . 71.07 12/07/2012 10-20-52600
701-7861764 RUBBER MATS AND SCRAPERS 9 94.52  12/07/2012 10-13-52600
701-7870221 RUBBER MATS AND SCRAPERS 94.52 12/07/2012 10-13-52600
Check Total: 551.58
Vendor:1171 B & F Technical Code Services Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: No
36083 PLAN REVIEW 6 DEPARTMENTS 2,896.41 12/07/2012 10-13-52930
Check Total: 2,896.41
Vendor:0155 B&R & B&D GASOLINE INC. Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: No
OCTOBER 2012 GAS AND CAR WASH 114.00 12/07/2012 10-20-50300

AP - Computer Check Proof List (11/29/2012 ~ 3:34 PM)



Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference
Check Total: 114.00
Vendor:2763 BAXTER & WOODMAN Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: No
0165934 FRANKLIN AVENUE PHASE 1 REHAB 545.20 12/07/2012 10-90-82800
0165936 ELM STREET WATER MAIN IMPROVEMENTS 4,690.00 12/07/2012 34-01-82800
Check Total: 5,235.20
Vendor:0925 Beliwood Eleciric Motors, Ingc. Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: No
107004 DURACYL PRATTKIT 2,250.00 12/07/2012 34-01-62860
107005 REMOVE/REWIRE SWITCH TO OPERATION 1,800.00 12/07/2012 34-01-62860
Check Total: 4,050.00
Vendor:1370 BIO-TEC EMERGENCY SRVCS Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: No
55472 MISC-RAGS, SPONGES, SCRAPERS, ETC 95.00 12/07/2012 10-20-52600
Check Total: 95.00
Vendor:1609 Bristo! Hose & Fitting Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: No
00308554 HOSE PARTS FOR 211 128.69 12/07/2012 08-01-50034
Check Total: 128.69
Vendor:1119 Burean of Technology Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: No
11272012 T1 DATA LINE JAN-DEC 2012 2,35725 12/07/2012 10-20-80700
Check Total: 2,357.25
Vendor:3236 CARQUEST ATTN: LARRY Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: No
2046-1366490 RADIATOR FOR 876 22799 12/07/2012 08-01-50020
2046-136644 THERMOSTAT FOR 876 48.99 12/07/2012 08-01-50020
2046-136834 OXYGEN SENSOR FOR 883 69.54 12/07/2012 08-01-50020
2046-136845 TIE ROD END INNER FOR 212 61.99 12/07/2012 08-01-50034
2046-136865 RAIN-X-25 FOR 894 15.12  12/07/2012 08-01-50020
2046-136875 HUB ASSEMBLY, TRANS FILTER, TRANS MOUNTS 187.58 12/07/2012 08-01-50030
2046-136916 AIR FILTER-LD FOR 470 12.53 12/07/2012 08-01-50030
2046-136946 2 COILS FOR 226 95.90 12/07/2012 08-01-50035
Check Total: 719.64
Vendor: 1895 CDW Government, Inc. Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: No
S79775% DVD-R BLANKS 100 PX (2) 58.99 12/07/2012 10-02-50700
Check Total: 58.99
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Invoice No

Description Amount

Payment Date Acct Namber

Reference

Vendor:2491
198589

Vendor:1823
11272012
11272012-2

Vendor:4311
99767
99786

Vendor:2929
000025985001

Vendor:1420
411685
411685A
411694-1
411694-2
411694-3

Vendor:0533
11152012

Vendor:3644
DEC 2012
DECEM 2012

Vendor:5257
15131110040CT12
539560760060CT12

CENTRO PRINT SOLUTIONS
1099 MISC ABC, LASER TRANSMITTAL SHEETS 76.36
Check Total: 76.36

CERAMI CONSTRUCTION CO LTD

NEW CONSTRUCTION PD 165,300.00
NEW CONSTRUCTION PD 95,544.00
Check Total: 200,844.00
CHICAGO INDUSTRIAL TIRE

VALVE EXTENSIONS, LABOR (2) 55.00
REPAIR VALVE ON ENGINE FOR 479 52.95
Check Total: 107.95
CHICAGO TRIBUNE

13 WEEKS EVERYDAY PLAN 11/20-2/18 97.50
Check Total: 97.50
CLARK DIETZ, INC.

ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN REPORT- WATER  2,116.00
ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN REPORT- SEWER  2,116.00
SRVCS S. URLACHER:IL GREEN INF.ADMIN 3,329.20
SRVCS S. URLACHER:CD SUPPORT FLOODPLAIN 1,937.50

SRVCS S. URLACHER:SEWER DEPT ENG 2,500.00

Check Total: 11,998.70

COLINETTE MARSHALL

PROF SERVICES 11/6-11/8 2012 322.00
~ Check Total: 322.00

COMCAST CABLE

CABLE TELEVISION 11/4-12/3 2012 8.38

CABLE AT 9545 BELMONT 11/16-12/15 2012 2.10

Check Total: 10.48

COMED

1513111004 9540 ADDISON AVE 10/16-11/14 20.74

5396076006 3200 SARAH ST 10/16-11/14 334.33

12/07/2012

12/07/2012
12/¥7/2012

12/07/2012
12/07/2012

12/07/2012

12/07/2012
12/07/2012
12/07/2012
12/07/2012
12/07/2012

12/07/2012

12/07/2012
12/07/2012

12/07/2012
12/07/2012

Check Sequence: 23
10-01-51800

Check Sequence: 24
54-01-54000
54-01-54000

Check Sequence: 25
08-01-50030
08-01-50030

Check Sequence: 26
10-01-51700

Check Sequence: 27
34-01-82800
34-01-82800
54-01-50000
10-12-82800
35-01-82800

Check Sequence: 28
10-01-67590

Check Sequence: 29
10-90-54000
10-02-51200

Check Sequence: 30
10-50-62330
10-50-62330

ACH Enabled: No

ACH Enabled: No

ACH Enabled: No

ACH Enabled: No

ACH Enabled: No

ACH Enabled: No

ACH Enabled: No

ACH Enabled: No

AP - Computer Check Proof List (11/29/2012 - 3:34 PM)
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Invoice No Descriptien Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference
Check Total: 355.07
Vendor:0521 COMMERICAL TIRE COMPANY Check Sequence: 31 ACH Enabled: No
11100223%0 FLAT REPAIR, PATCHES (2) 46.50 12/07/2012 09-01-50100
Check Total: 46.50
Vendor:5609 CONSTELLATION Check Sequence: 32 ACH Enabled: No
0007935593-0001 1018100065 0 N. BELMONT 10/9-11/6 2012 868.95 12/07/2012 10-50-62330
0007935668-0001 0188785006 00WS WOLF ROAD 10/10-11/06 202.25 12/07/2012 10-50-62330
0007935919-0001 3900 MANNHEIM ROAD 10/9-11/6 32.97 12/07/2012 10-50-62330
0007969278-0001 2713 SCOTT ST 0474092012 10/11-11/8 116.65 12/07/2012 10-50-62330
Check Total: 1,220.82
Vendor:1464 D & P CONSTRUCTION Check Sequence: 33 ACH Enabled: No
0000134880 30 YARD SWITCH WASTE 390.00 12/07/2012 09-01-64000
0000135229 SWITCHES (2) 780.00 12/07/2012 09-01-64000
Check Total: 1,170.00
Vendor:2556 DEL GALDO LAW GROUP LLC Check Sequence: 34 ACH Enabled: No
13480 COGLIANESE V VOFP CASE 2012 L009084 323.75 12072012 10-72-62557
13481 DIMITROV V VOFP CASE 2012 L008233 909.96 12/07/2012 10-72-62557
Check Total: 1,233.71
Vendor:5503 DISCOVERY BENEFITS Check Sequence: 35 ACH Enabled: No
DEBIT CARD, MONTH PARTICIPANT NOV 12 304.00 12/07/2012 10-01-40999
Check Total: 304.00
Vendor:3829 ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS, INC. Check Sequence: 36 ACH Enabled: No
9084 PRIMARY/SECONDARY SERVER PROGRAMMING4,796.13  12/07/2012 34-01-62860
9085 TROUBLESHOOT EXISTING SCADA PHONE LINE  945.61 12/07/2012 34-01-62860
Check Total: 5,741.74
Vendor:3904 Fedex Check Sequence: 37 ACH Enabled: No
2-081-33104 TRANSACTION COSTS TO RETURN TIME CLOCKS 135.80 12/07/2012 10-01-59000
Check Total: 135.80
Vendor: 1825 FGM/SRBL ARCHITECTS Check Sequence: 38 ACH Enabled: No
11-0104.01-13C CREDIT MEMO -5,623.69 12/07/2012 54-01-50000
11-0104.01-16 NEW STATION 16,956.93 12/07/2012 54-01-50000

AP - Computer Check Proof List (11/29/2012 - 3:34 PM)
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Invoice No

Description . Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference
Check Total: 11,333.24
Vendor:2691 FIRE CONTROL Check Sequence: 39 ACH Enabted: No
11272012 NEW CONSTRUCTION PD 53,730.00 12/07/2012 54-01-54000
Check Total: 53,730.00
Vendor:0081 FRANKLIN PARK PLUMBING CO Check Sequence: 40 ACH Enabled: No
10146 BACKFLOW SPECIALIST 10/29-11/2 40 HRS 5,000.00 12/07/2012 34-01-62865
10149 BACKFLOW SPECIALIST 11/5-11/9 32 HRS 4,000.00 12/07/2012 34-01-62865
10155 BACKFLOW SPECIALIST 11/12-11/16 32 HRS 4,000.00 12/07/2012 34-01-62865
Check Total: 13,000.00
Vendor:0080 FRANKLIN PK. BLDG. MATERIALS Check Sequence: 41 ACH Enabled: No
28137 PORTLAND 94LBS (4), 5 GAL HYDROPLUG (6} 37556 12/07/2012 35-01-63070
Check Total: 375.56
Vendor:4885 Freedom Heating and Cooling In Check Sequence: 42 ACH Enabled: No
11062012 NEW FURNANCE FOR PUMPING STATION 2,450.00 12/07/2012 10-13-52600
11062012A SERVICE CALL FOR PUMPING STATION 178.00 12/07/2012 10-13-52600
11202012 SERVICE CALL, NO A/C SERVER COMM ROOM  514.00 12/07/2012 10-13-52600
Check Total: 3,142.00
Vendor:3651 G.C. MASONRY Check Sequence: 43 ACH Enabled: No
11272012 NEW CONSTRUCTION PD 53,100.060 12/07/2012 54-01-54000
Check Total: 53,100.00
Vendor:3510 GARVEY'S OFFICE PRODUCTS Check Sequence: 44 ACH Enabled: No
PINV510115 DRUM, TONER (2) 24097 12/07/2012 10-20-50400
PINV510172 BOOK, PEN (12). STAPLES (10). PENCIL 83.04 12/07/2012 10-20-50400
PINV510940 INK CARTRIDGES (6) 14520 12/07/2012 10-20-50400
PINV516243 LABELS (2), DRUMS (3), TONERS (5} 926.72 12/07/2012 10-20-50400
Check Total: 1,395.93
Vendor:4516 GONZALEZ & ASSOCIATES, P.C. Check Sequence: 45 ACH Enabled: No
1211344 SERVICES RENDERED OCTOBER 2012 7,575.00 12/07/2012 10-33-52400
Check Total: 7,575.00
Vendor:5200 GRAINGER Check Sequence: 46 ACH Enabled: No
9968775743 SPACE HEATER 73.89 12/07/2012 08-01-89115

AP - Computer Check Proof List (11/29/2012 - 3:34 PM)
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference
9977157461 HOSE (2) 63.94 12/07/2012 10-90-62680
9977157479 SCORCHING TORCH, HOSE REEL BUMPER 98.43 12/07/2012 10-90-62680

Check Total: 238.26
Vendor:5604 GUARDIAN Check Sequence: 47 ACH Enabled: No
438827-DECI2 DENTAL HMO DECEMBER 2012 768.97 12/07/2012 10-52-623%90
438827-NOV12 DENTAL HMO NOVEMBER 2012 768.97 12/07/2012 10-52-62350
468861-DEC12 DENTAL PPO DECEMBER 2012 10,816.29 12/07/2012 10-52-623590
468861-NOV12 DENTAL PPO NOVEMBER 2012 10,939.39 12/07/2012 10-52-62390

Check Total: 23,293.62
Vendor:1555 H & H ELECTRIC COMPANY Check Sequence: 48 ACH Enabled: No
20622 TRAFFIC SIGNAL CONTRACT MAINTENANCE ~ 1,140.00 12/07/2012 10-90-62690

Check Total: 1,140.00
Vendor:5409 HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS, LTD Check Sequence: 49 ACH Enabled: No
5757492 PLUGS, BOLTS, AND OTHER ASSEMBLY PARTS 2,113.56 12/07/2012 34-01-62860

Check Total: 2,113.56
Vendor:0260 HOWARD AUTO GROUP Check Sequence: 50 ACH Enabled: No
31777 HEATER HOSE FOR 876 46.16 12/07/2012 08-01-50020
31849 DOOR HINGE KITS FOR 450 407.52 12/07/2012 08-01-50030

Check Total: 453.68
Vendor:0590 1L Assoc. of Chiefs of Police Check Sequence: 51 ACH Enabled: No
2012-1127 2013 RENEWAL OF ACTIVE MEMBERSHIP DUES  200.00 12/07/2012 10-20-52100

Check Total: 200.00
Vendor:1016 ILLINOIS HOMICIDE INVESTIGATOR Check Sequence: 52 ACH Enabled: No
11012012 TRAINING CONFERENCE 10/9-10/10 2012 (3) 525.00 12/07/2012 10-20-52001

Check Total: 525.00
Vendor:0598 Image One Facility Solutions Check Sequence: 53 ACH Enabled: No
32329 DECEMBER JANITORIAL SERVICES VHALL 825.00 12/07/2012 10-13-52600

Check Total: 825.00
Vendor:3524 INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL Check Sequence: 54 ACH Enabled: No
117958 ROOT BEGONE (300 LBS) 1,515.21 12/07/2012 35-01-62880

AP - Computer Check Proof List (11/29/2012 - 3:34 PM)}
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Inveice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference
Check Total: 1,515.21
Vendor:3123 Intoximeters Check Sequence: 55 ACH Enabled: No
376841 MOUTHPIECE (200} 56.95 12/07/2012 10-20-60331
Check Total: 56.95
Vendor:1534 JKS VENTURES, INC. Check Sequence: 56 ACH Enabled: No
167763 STONE 703.50 12/07/2012 10-90-62660
167839 STONE (86.70 TONS) 1,452.23  12/07/2012 10-90-62660
Check Total: 2,155.73
Vendor:1254 JS PRINTING Check Sequence: 57 ACH Enabled: No
J1249 LUNCH INVITES, A8 MATCHING ENVELOPES 82.00 12/07/2012 10-12-51870
J1250 NOTE SHEETS (500) 55.00 12/07/2012 10-12-51870
J1306 VETERANS DAY BOOKLETS (300} 690.00 12/07/2012 10-61-69590
Check Total: 827.00
Vendor:3233 Just Tires Check Sequence: 58 ACH Enabled: No
217616 REPAIR/BALANCE LOOSE TIRES FOR 894 50.00 12/07/2012 08-01-50020
217761 WHEEL ALIGNMENT AUTC FOR 8%4 50.00 12/07/2012 08-01-50020
217791 TIRES FOR 214 681.80 12/07/2012 08-01-50034
217798 TIRES/ALIGNMENT FOR 226 741.80 12/07/2012 08-01-50035
Check Total: 1,523.60
Vendor:2664 KELLENBERGER ELECTRIC Check Sequence: 59 ACH Enabled: No
11272012 NEW CONSTRUCTION PD 46,566.00 12/07/2012 54-01-54000
Check Total: 46,566.00
Vendor:1228 Keller Heartt Co Inc Check Sequence: 60 ACH Enabled: No
0165043-IN SUPER MOTOR OIL, DEPOSIT (3) 1,771.25  12/07/2012 08-01-89115
Check Total: 1,771.25
Vendor:2069 KELLEYS TRUCK CENTER Check Sequence: 61 ACH Enabled: No
25816 ALIGNMENT FOR 212 315.68 12/07/2012 08-01-50034
Check Total: 315.68
Vendor:0110 KRIETER CONCRETE CONST. Check Sequence: 62 ACH Enabled: No
2866 9504 ADDISON WATER SYSTEM REPAIR 1,255.00 12/07/2012 34-01-62860
2869 9200 CRESCENT DRIVE WATER SYSTEM REPAIR 2,850.00 12/07/2012 34-01-62860

AP - Computer Check Proof List (11/29/2012 - 3:34 PM)
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference
2870 WATER SYSTEM REPAIR LUCY/MARTENS 4,800.00 12/07/2012 34-01-62860
Check Total: 8.,905.00
Vendor:2772 L.J. MORSE Check Sequence: 63 ACH Enabled: No
11272012 NEW CONSTRUCTION PD 99,914.76 12/07/2012 54-01-5400C
Check Total: 99.914.76
Vendor:1333 Lawson Products, Inc. Check Sequence: 64 ACH Enabled: No -
9301232203 PAINT REMOVER (20} 1,180.80 12/07/2012 34-01-69600
9301237404 CLAMPS (20), SCREWS (85),HOSE, RINGS,ETC 491.82 12/07/2012 08-01-89115
9301245016 SEAL TITE DIELECTRIC DIELECTRIC SILICONE 7431 12/07/2012 10-90-62600
Check Total: 1,746.93
Vendor:1956 LEADSONLINE Check Sequence: 65 ACH Enabled: No
222304 LEADSONLINE SOFTWARE RENEWAL 12 MONTHS,668.00 12/07/2012 10-20-60560
Check Total: 1,668.00
Vendor:2333 LORCHEM TECHNOLOGIES Check Sequence: 66 ACH Enabled: No
50652 TAGAWAY, 2 TAGINATOR (5 GAL PAILS) 761.75 12/07/2012 34-01-69600
Check Total: 761.75
Vendor:4147 MCKINNEY STEEL Check Sequence: 67 ACH Enabled: No
11272012 NEW CONSTRUCTION PD 26,910.00 12/07/2012 54-01-54000
Check Total: 26,910.00
Vendor:0131 MENARDS - MELROSE PARK Check Sequence: 68 ACH Enabled: No
11068 GREEN WIRE 100CT (48), LED MINI MULTI 10 217.44 12/07/2012 10-90-62630
11096 LED 35 LT, TRANS LITES (5 EACH) 3047 12/07/2012 10-90-62680
11265 MINI MULTI (40), MULTI LIGHTS (28) 426.74 12/07/2012 10-90-62680
11346 SIDING PRO 100Z SANDSTON 1041 12/07/2012 10-90-62680
11562 GREEN WIRE (36), BROWN INDOOR CORD (30) 132.38 12/07/2012 10-90-62680
Check Total: 817.44
Vendor:1743 Mennen Rubber & Safety Pdts. Check Sequence: 69 ACH Enabled: No
8640 AVENGER BROWN COMP TOE BOOTS 97.75 12/07/2012 10-50-60600 -
Check Total: 97.75
Vendor:1973 METALMASTER/ROOFMASTER Check Sequence: 70 ACH Enabled: No
11272012 NEW CONSTRUCTION PD 57,833.00 12/07/2012 54-01-54000

AP - Computer Check Proof List (11/29/2012 - 3:34 PM)



Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference
Check Total: 57,833.00
Vendor:2046 MID AMERICAN WATER INC. Check Sequence: 71 ACH Enabled: No
80538A HYDRA SHIELD SECURITY CAPS (12) 4,812.00 12/07/2012 34-01-62860
80538A-1 HYDRA SHIELD SECURITY CAPS (9) 3,609.00 12/07/2012 34-01-62860
80538A-2 HYDRA SHIELD SECURITY CAPS (10) 2,172.00 12/07/2012 34-01-62860
Check Total: 10,593.00
Vendor:2488 MOHR OIL COMPANY Check Sequence: 72 ACH Enabled: No
152154 DIESEL FUEL 2.036.86 12/07/2012 34-01-62810
157994 DIESEL FUEL (5881} 129.69 12/07/2012 10-90-50200
157994 ADMIN UNLEADED FUEL (488) 204.47 12/07/2012 10-01-50200
157994BUILDING UNLEADED FUEL (488) 1,098.26 12/07/2012 10-13-50200
157994FIRE DIESEL FUEL (5881) 11620 12/07/2012 10-30-50200
157994FIRED UNLEADED FUEL (488) 672.02 12/07/2012 10-30-50200
157994FLEET UNLEADED FUEL (488) 151.78 12/07/2012 08-01-50200
157994GARBAGE DIESEL FUEL (5881) 13639 12/07/2012 09-01-50200
157994HEALTH UNLEADED FUEL (488) 389.97 12/07/2012 10-60-50200
1579941T UNLEADED FUEL (488} 111,72 12/07/2012 10-02-50200
157994POLICE UNLEADED FUEL (488) 14,827.52  12/07/2012 10-20-50200
157994SEWER DIESEL FUEL (5881} 42.16 12/07/2012 35-01-50200
157994STREET UNLEADED FUEL (488) 1,427.10  12/07/2012 10-90-50200
157994SWR UNLEADED FUEL (488} 348.66 12/07/2012 35-01-50200
157994WATER DIESEL FUEL (5881) 13.56 12/07/2012 34-01-50200
157994WTR UNLEADED FUEL (488) 1,848.28 12/07/2012 34-01-50200
157995 FUEL FOR KING ST PUMPING STATION GEN 16,398.43  12/07/2012 34-01-62810
Check Total: 39,953.07
Vendor:4551 MQ Construction Company Check Sequence: 73 ACH Enabled: No
11272012 NEW CONSTRUCTION PD 4,500.00 12/07/2012 54-01-54000
Check Total: 4,500.00
Vendor:1782 MTI Construction Services, LLC Check Sequence: 74 ACH Enabled: No
11272012-1 ROOF CONSULT ALLOWANCE 8,450.00 12/07/2012 54-01-54000
11272012-2 GENERAL LIABILITY 2,426.00 12/07/2012 54-01-54000
11272012-3 GENERAL CONDITIONS 27,646.00 12/07/2012 54-01-54000
11272012-4 LEED SILVER FEES 4,000.00 12/07/2012 54-01-54000
11272012-5 LUMP SUM CM FEE 38,404.00 12/07/2012 54-01-54000
Check Total: 80,926.00

AP - Computer Check Proof List (11/29/2012 - 3:34 PM)
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference
Vendor:4521 NICOR Check Sequence: 75 ACH Enabled: No
0467190000SEP12 HEATING 9545 BELMONT AVE 9/24-10/25 62.33 12/07/2012 10-20-52450
Check Total: 62.33
Vendor:2107 Norcomm Public Safety Comm. Check Sequence: 76 ACH Enabled: No
278-001730 NORCOMM 9-1-1 DISPATCH STAFF DECEMBER 1&2,783.66 12/07/2012 10-14-40220
278-001735 POLICE RECORDS MGMT STAFF DECEMBER 12 11,074.58 12/07/2012 10-20-60400
Check Total: 73,858.24
Vendor:2202 NORTHEASTERN IL. PUBLIC Check Sequence: 77 ACH Enabled: No
9696 FIRE OFFICER I: INSTRUCTOR I 10/22-24,29 400.00 12/07/2012 10-30-52001
Check Total: 400.00
Vendor:3227 ODELSON & STERX, LTD Check Sequence: 78 ACH Enabled: No
11292 FORECLOSURE CONFERENCE CALL- UC BANK 41.25 12/07/2012 12-01-62557
11354-1 CENTER POINT PROP 453.75 12/07/2012 10-72-62557
11354-10 EEOC 0.10 12/07/2012 10-72-62557
11354-11 UNION 2775 12/07/2012 10-72-62557
11354-12 ZONING 113.75 12/07/2012 10-72-62557
11354-13 GENERAL 55.30 12/07/2012 10-72-62557
11354-2 UNION NEGOTIATIONS 2,887.50 12/07/2012 10-30-64000
11354-3 ANNEXATION 123.75 12/07/2012 10-72-62557
113544 EDC 618.75 12/07/2012 10-72-62557
11354-5 UNION MATTERS 3,671.25 12/07/20612 10-72-62557
11354-6 DEVELOPMENT 82.50 12/07/2012 10-72-62557
11354-7 ZONING 2,557.50 12/07/2012 10-72-62557
11354-8 ORDINANCES 2,805.00 12/07/2012 10-72-62557
11354-9 GENERAL 17,313.75  12/07/2012 10-72-62557
Check Total: 30,751.90
Vendor:3945 Pioneer Press Check Sequence: 79 ACH Enabled: No
10182012 52 WEEK SUBSCRIPTION COMM DEV 40.00 12/07/2012 10-12-51700
11272012 52 WEEK SUBSCRIPTION 40.00 12/07/2012 10-01-51700
Check Total: 80.00
Vendor:4235 PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE POWER Check Sequence: 80 ACH Enabled: No
21838524862-11 POSTAGE 4,137.75 12/07/2012 10-01-51500
21838524862B11 CERTIFIED SHUT OFF LETTERS 362.25 12/07/2012 34-01-51500

Check Total: 4,500.00

AP - Computer Check Proof List (11/29/2012 - 3:34 PM)



Invoice No

Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference
Vendor:1166 Prosafety Inc Check Sequence: 81 ACH Enabled: No
2/739590 SHOCK LANYARD, HARNESS (2) -274.00 12/07/2012 10-90-60600
2/739600 DURAFLEX PYTHON HARNESS SHOCK SNAPS (2) 330.00 12/07/2012 10-90-60600

Check Total: 56.00
Vendor:2089 PROSHRED SECURITY Check Sequence: 82 ACH Enabled: No
990000366 DOCUMENT SHREDDING (3) 60.00 12/07/2012 10-18-80500

Check Total: 60.00
Vendor:1924 PTL LANDSCAPING Check Sequence: 83 ACH Enabled: No
4009 FORCLOSURE LAWN SERVICE 6 HOMES 132.00 12/07/2012 10-13-53000

Check Total: 132.00
Vendor:2872 Reebie Storage Check Sequence: 84 ACH Enabled: No
L72377-001 SCALE USE (8) 24.00 12/07/2012 10-20-60330
1.72483-001 SCALE USE 21.00 12/07/2012 10-20-60330

Check Total: 45.00
Vendor:0833 RILEY CONSTRUCTION CO Check Sequence: 85 ACH Enabled: No
11272012 NEW CONSTRUCTION PD 19,075.28 12/07/2012 54-01-54000

Check Total: 19,075.28
Vendor:1735 ROBERT MICHALOWSKI Check Sequence: 86 ACH Enabled: No
11212012 ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES DECEMBER 2012 1,417.00 12/07/2012 10-12-52925

Check Total: 1,417.00
Vendor:2419 Russo's Power Equipruent Check Sequence: 87 ACH Enabled: No
1459857 RUBBER TIE DOWN STRAP, CHISEL, SCOOP 78.37 12/07/2012 34-01-50940
1459863 INNERTUBE, LABOR 37.18 12/067/2012 34-01-50940
1464819 STARTER ROPE, HANDLE, LABOR 36.05 12/07/2012 34-01-50940
1466434 50LB PRO GRADE SALT (147) 992.25 12/07/2012 34-01-62860
1466530 SPARK PLUG & LABOR 54.18 12/07/2012 10-90-62780

Check Total: 1,198.03
Vendor:5529 SEAWAY SUPPLY Check Sequence: 88 ACH Enabled: No
85831 CONTAINERS/PAPER TOWELS 365.10 12/07/2012 34-01-62070

Check Total: 365.10

AP - Computer Check Proof List (11/29/2012 - 3:34 PM) Page 12



Invoice No

Payment Date Acct Number

Reference

Vendor: 1630
11272012

Vendor:3565
11272012

Vendor:3336
8

BA

8B

8C

8D

SE

8F

Vendor:3697
6900

Vendor:0182
23065

Vendor:0183
52004
52087
52123
52153
52154
52167
52168
52287

Vendor:0444
0000133983A
0000133983B

Description : Amount
SHERMAN MECHANICAL
NEW CONSTRUCTION PD 66,405.00

Check Total: 66,405.00

SHERMAN MECHANICAL- HVAC

NEW CONSTRUCTION PD 201,015.00
Check Total: 201,015.00
Smith Lasalle

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES OCTOBER 2012 2,592.90
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES OCTOBER 2012 2,592.90
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES OCTOBER 2012 2,592.90
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES OCTOBER 2012 864.30
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES OCTOBER 2012 1,915.45
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES OCTOBER 2012 1,973.10
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES OCTOBER 2012 1,91545

Check Total: 14,447.00

SPD Incorporated
RESERVOIR VALVE CLOSURE VERIFICATION 267.80
Check Total: 267.80

Suburban Laboratories
COLIFORM, PRESENCE-ABSENCE FOR IEPA (10)  115.00
Check Total: 115.00

SUBURBAN WELDING STEEL, LLC

REPAIR BODY AND PLOW 207 3,932.19
LABOR TO STRAIGHTEN BRACKET 75.00
MATERJAL/LABOR REPAIR DOG EARS ON 222 375.00
REPAIR CHUTE/LOCKING DEVICE CHIP 1 624.03
STRAIGHTEN SALT PLATE & SUPPORT CHANNEL 452.10
MATERIAL/LABOR 4 ALUM PIECES COVER 579.20

MATERIAL/LABOR TO REPAIR WELD- TRUCK. 226 848.90

WREATH STAND, FABRICATE/PAINT 60" TALL 327.90
Check Total: 7.214.32
SUN-TIMES MEDIA

MAP FRANKLIN/SCHILLER PARK FULL RUN 1,346.00
LEGALS ZBA12-20 118.40

12/07/2012

12/07/2012

12/07/2012
12/67/2012
12/07/2012
12/07/2012
12/07/2012
12/07/2012
12/07/2012

12/07/2012

12/07/2012

12/07/2012
12/07/2012
12/07/2012
12/97/2012
12/07/2012
12/07/2012
12/07/2012
12/07/2012

12/07/2012
12/07/2012

Check Sequence: §9
54-01-54000

Check Sequence: 90
54-01-54000

Check Sequence: 91
10-90-82800
34-01-82800
35-01-82800
10-12-82800
10-90-82800
34-01-82800
35-01-82800

Check Sequence: 92
34-01-62860

Check Sequence: 93
34-01-62850

Check Sequence: 94
10-90-50100
10-50-50100
10-96-50100
09-01-50100
10-90-50100
34-01-50100
10-90-50100
10-50-62680

Check Sequence: 95
10-01-59000
10-12-53170

ACH Enabled: No

ACH Enabled: No

ACH Enabled: No

ACH Enabled: No

ACH Enabled: No

ACH Enabled: No

ACH Enabled: No

AP - Computer Check Proof List (11/29/2012 - 3:34 PM)
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Invoice No

Description Amount

Payment Date  Acct Number

Reference

Vendor:3482
498912

Vendor:4670
11192012

Vendor:0749
0000021121

Vendor:5329
158505

Vendor:2079
75266

Vendor:0829
1290627

Vendor:5342
126107

Vendor:5282
3180643
3180664
3180671

Vendor:8253
11272012

Check Total: 1,464.40

SUPERIOR ROAD STRIPING, INC.

THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS 13,470.00
Check Total: 13,470.00
SuperValu/Albertsons

COFFEE 100.69
Check Total: 100.69
DAVE TALBOTT

LAM 3 MIL MATTE SATIN 69.56
Check Total: 69.56
THE SERVICE CENTER, LLC

OXYGEN TANKS (11) HYDROGEN TEST 2 126.50
Check Total: 126.50

Traffic Control & Protection

TELSPAR POST (8) & DELIVERY 367.40
Check Total: 367.40
TRANS CHICAGO

SPEED SENSOR FOR 206 118.44
Check Total: 118.44
TRI-ANGLE SCREEN PRINT

T-SHIRTS (105) 945.00
Check Total: 945.00
U.S. BANK

SER 2004A G.O. BONDS ALT REV SQURCE 175.00
REFUNDING BOND SER 2006 DATED 11/28/06 175.00
SERIAL 2004B G.O. REFUNDING BOND ALT REV  175.00
Check Total: 525.00
VALLEY SECURITY COMPANY

NEW CONSTRUCTION PD 24,930.00

12/07/2012

12/07/2012

12/07/2012

12/07/2012

12/07/2012

12/07/2012

12/07/2012

12/07/2012
12/07/2012
12/07/2012

12/07/2012

Check Sequence:

10-90-62600

Check Sequence:

10-01-59000

Check Sequence:

10-12-59000

Check Sequence:

10-30-62090

Check Sequence:

10-90-62610

Check Sequence:

08-01-50090

Check Sequence:

10-30-62180

Check Sequence:

44-01-45600
44-01-45000
44-01-45000

Check Sequence:

54-01-54000

96

97

93

99

100

101

102

103

104

ACH Enabled: No

ACH Enabled: No

ACH Enabled: No

ACH Enabled: No

ACH Enabled: No

ACH Enabled: No

ACH Enabled: No

ACH Enabled: No

ACH Enabled: No

AP - Computer Check Proof List (11/29/2012 - 3:34 PM)



Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference
Check Total: 24.,930.00
Vendor:UB*00388 VANGUARD ARCHIVE INC Check Sequence: 105 ACH Enabled: No
Refund check 373.04 11/26/2012 35-00-20100
Refund check 696.58 11/26/2012 34-00-20100
Check Total; 1,069.62
Vendor:UB*00389 VANGUARD ARCHIVES HOLDING ~ Check Sequence: 106 ACH Enabled: No
Refund check 2,521.14 11/26/2012 34-00-20100
Refund check 1,354.21 11/26/2012 35-00-20100
Check Total: 3,875.35
Vendor:3555 VCG UNIFORM Check Sequence: 107 ACH Enabled: No
5563 FLAGS, GARRISON BELT, BOMBER JACKET 27145 12/07/2012 10-30-40806
Check Total: 271.45
Vendor:4957 Visa Check Sequence: 108 ACH Enabied: No
OCTOBER 2012 CHARGES ON CARD 477.59 12/07/2012 10-20-52001
Check Total: 477.59
Vendor:5265 WEBER, NICK Check Sequence: 109 ACH Enabled: No
11202012 STAGE 2 WATER SAMPLES 102.26 12/07/2012 34-01-59000
Check Total: 102.26
Vendor:3929 West Payment Center Check Sequence: 110 ACH Enabled: No
825978868 WEST INFORMATION CHARGES 10/1-10/31-2012  137.45 12/07/2012 10-20-60560
Check Total: 13745
Vendor:1900 WORLDPOINT ECC, INC. Check Sequence: 111 ACH Enabled: No
5299634 HEARTSAVER FIRST AID CPR WORKBOOK (6) 169.95 12/07/2012 10-30-82080
Check Total: 169.95
Vendor:0933 Ziebart Check Sequence: 112 ACH Enabled: No
01984 CREDIT MEMO -214.75 12/07/2012 10-90-50100
72599 RUST INSPECTION 4295 12/07/2012 10-90-50100
72605 RUST INSPECTION 4295 12/07/2012 10-90-50100
72612 RUST INSPECTION 4295 12/07/2012 10-90-50100
72620 RUST INSPECTION 42.95 12/07/2012 10-90-50100
72637 RUST INSPECTION 42.95 12/07/2012 10-80-50100

AP - Computer Check Proof List (11/29/2012 - 3:34 PM)
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number
72712 RUST INSPECTION 42.95 12/07/2012 10-90-50100
72746 RUST INSPECTION 4295 12/07/2012 10-90-50100
72763 RUST INSPECTION 41.95 12/07/2012 10-90-50100
72770 RUST INSPECTION 4295 12/07/2012 10-90-50100
72786 RUST INSPECTION 42.95 12/07/2012 10-90-50100
72793 RUST INSPECTION 42.95 12/07/2012 10-90-50100
72821 RUST INSPECTION 4295 12/07/2012 10-90-50100
72827 RUST INSPECTION 42.95 12/07/2012 10-90-50100
72856 RUST INSPECTION 4295 12/07/2012 10-90-50100

Check Total: 385.55

Total for Check Run: 1,413,026.87

Total Number of Checks: 112

AP - Computer Check Proof List {11/29/2012 - 3:34 PM)
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TE 0% /vy

Accounts Payable
Manual Check Proof List

Useré tgols
Printed: 11/29/2012 - 2:57 PM

Invoice No Amount Payment Date Description 'Check Number Date Acct Nuamber Reference
Vendor: 0157 Petty Cash
’ 304604  11/29/2012
06042012 10.56 11/28/2012 "PURCHASE OF WATER 10-01-59000
06072012 27.87 11/28/2012 SPRAY PAINT/INSULATION FOR 10-13-59000
BUILDING . ’
06082012 10.00 11/28/2012 RENEWAL OF PLATES 08-01-50020
06092012 41.72 11/28/2012 MISC SUPPLIES, RR DAZE, SUNSCREEN  10-61-69561
06092012 14.85 11/28/2012 RR DAZE- TICKET ROLLS (2) 10-61-69561
06092012 50.55 11/28/2012 VOLUNTEER EXPENSES FOR RR DAZE 10-61-69561
060520124 30.00 11/28/2012 REFUND- VILLAGE STICKER ) 10-90-59000
06112012 . 8.14 11/28/2012 PURCHASE OF WATER BOTTLES 10-01-59000
06112012A 1.00 11/28/2012 REFUND FOR TESTING CREDIT CARD 10-13-59000
MACHINE : ' .
06112012B 38.25 11/28/2012 METRA 10 RIDE PASS 10-60-53150
06132012 11.66 11/28/2012 ICE- RATLROAD DAZE 10-61-69561
06172012 ’ 85.40 -11/28/2012 RR DAZE VOLUNTEER MEALS 10-61-65561
06182012 60.00 11/28/2012 ASIAN AMERICAN ADVISORY COUNCIH.  10-01-52120
06252012 30.00 11/28/2012 REFUND OF VEHICLE STICKERS 10-90-59000
06262012 -3.98 11/28/2012 PAPER PLATES . 10-01-59000
06262012A 30.00 11/28/2012 REFUND- PASS/HANDICAPPED STICKER  10-90-39000
06282012 . 32.00 11/28/2012 CAB FARES IN DC 10-01-53150
06282012 11.90 11/28/2012 ROPE/GOODS FARMERS MARKET 10-12-59000
06282012 12.97 11/28/2012 . TOGGLE BOLT/SCREWS 10-13-59000
06282012A 15.00 11/28/2012 °~ REFUND OF STICKER . 10-60-59000
06292012 30.00 11/28/2012 REFUND-SENIOR STICKER 10-90-59000
07032012 6.09 11/28/2012 PURCHASE OF WATER 10-01-59000
07102012 34.00 11/28/2012 DOWNTOWN PARKING - 10-01-53150
07102012 30.00 11/28/2012 SENIOR CITIZEN STICKER REFUND 10-90-59000
07302012 14.14 11/28/2012 COPIES OF WALL MAPS FOR PUMP 34-01-59000
HOUSE :
07302012 -40.00 11/28/2012 REFUND OF TEMPORARY PARKING 10-20-59000
PASSES o
08072012 69.37 11/28/2012 REIMB FOR PLATES NAPKINS 10-01-59000

AP - Manual Check Proof List (11/20/2012 - 2:57 PM) Page 1



Invoice No

Amount Payment Date Deséription Check Number Date Acct Number

08222012
09192012

Total for Check
Total for 0157

Vendor: 0526
11212012

Total for Check
Total for 0526

Vendor: 0763
11162012

Total for Check
Total for 0763

Vendor: 1302 ’

11272012

Total for Check
Total for 1302

Vendor: 4235

309004
Total for Check
‘Total for 4235

Vendor: 4717

800805 Q3 2012
Total for Check
Total for 4717

46.10 11/28/2012 TILE PIECES FOR 2ND FLOORKITCHEN  10-13-59000

AREA .
8.00 11/28/2012 CAB FARE UNION STATION 10-01-53150
803.55
803.55

FRANKLIN PARK MANILA LIONS CLU
304599  11/21/2012

£50.00 11/28/2012 THANKSGIVING DINNER- 10-01-51885
UNDERPRIVILEGED
650.00
650.00
JosephLauro
304600  11/26/2012
2,306.27 11/28/2012 PAYROLL CHECK FOR PAYROLL 34-01-40100
ENDING 11/16
2,306.27
2,306.27
RONALDHELLER
304601  11/27/2012
205.00 11/28/2012 BUSINESS LUNCHEON 10-01-59000
REIMBURSEMENT
205.00
205.00

PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE POWER
304603  11/29/2012
210.47 11/29/2012 INK. CARTRIDGES (2) 10-01-51500
210.47
210.47

LD.E.S.

304598 11/20/2012
3,860.00 11/28/2012  UNEMPLOYMENT 3RD QUARTER 2012  10-32-62210
3,860.00
3,860.00

AP - Manual Check Proof List (11/29/2012 - 2:57 PM)
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Invoice No Amount Payment Date Description  Check Number Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 3257 COMED

: 304602  11/28/2012
WA120421 45,064.81 11/28/2012 NEW PD CONSTRUCTION 54-01-60000
Total for Check 45.064.81
Total for 5257 45,064.81
Total Checks: 53,100.10

* AP - Manual Check Proof List (11/29/2012 - 2:57 PM) ) ) Page 3



T Resolution for Improvement by
\ lllinois Department Municipality Under the linois

/ of Transportation Highway Code
BE {T RESOLVED, by the  President and Board of Trustees of the
Councl or President and Board of Trustees
Village of Franklin Park llinols

City, Town or Village
that the following described street(s) be improved under the lllinois Highway Code:

Name of Thoroughfare Route From To
Ruby Street Franklin Avenue Pacific Avenue

BE (T FURTHER RESOLVED,
1. That the proposed improvement shall consist of  Design Engineering for a trafiic signal and railroad

intercorntnection project on Ruby Strest,

and shall be construcled . wide

and be designated as Section  09-00074-00-SP
2. That there Is hereby appropriated the (additional 8 Yes [ No) sum of _Twenty Nine Thousand and 00/100

Dollars (  $28,000.00 ) for the
improvement of said section from the municipality's allotment of Motor Fuel Tax funds.
3. That work shall be done by ~ Contract ; and,
Specify Contract or Day Labor

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk Is hereby directed to transmit two certifled copies of this resolution to the
district office of the Department of Transportation,

Approved 1, Clerk in and for the
Village of Franklin Park
City, Town or Vlllage -
County of Cogk , hereby certify the
Date

foregoing to be a true, perfect and complete copy of a resolution adopted

bythe President and Board of Trusteses
Coungcil or President and Board of Trustees

Depariment of Transportation at a meeting on

Date
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and seal this
day of

Reglonal Engineer
(SEAL)

City, Town, or Village Glerk

Printed 8/28/2012 BLR 09111 (Rev, 11/06)




THE VILLAGE OF FRANKLIN PARK
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE

NUMBER 1213-VC- __

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A FINAL PLAT OF SUBDIVISION AND VARIATIONS
FOR CERTAIN PARCELS OF PROPERTY COMMONLY KNOWN AS
10113-10137 GRAND AVENUE, FRANKLIN PARK, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

(ZBA: 12-20)

BARRETT F. PEDERSEN, Village President
TOMMY THOMSON, Village Clerk

TOM BRIMIE
JOHN JOHNSON
CHERYL MCLEAN
RANDALL PETERSEN
ROSE RODRIGUEZ
WILLIAM. RUHL

. Trustees

Published in pamphlet form by authaority of the President and Village Clerk of the Village of Franklin Park on 12/03/12
Village of Franklin Park — 9500 Belmont Avenue - Franklin Park, Hlinois 60131




ORDINANCE NUMBER 1213-VC- _

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A FINAL PLAT OF SUBDIVISION AND VARIATIONS
FOR CERTAIN PARCELS OF PROPERTY COMMONLY KNOWN AS
10113-10137 GRAND AVENUE, FRANKLIN PARK, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
(ZBA: 12-20)

WHEREAS, the Village of Franklin Park, Cook County, Illinois (the “Village”) is a duly
organized and existing municipal corporation created under the provisions of the laws of the State
of Illinois and under the provisions of the Illinois Municipal Code, as from time to time
supplemented and amended; and

WHEREAS, the President and the Board of Trustees of the Village of Franklin Park (the
“Corporate Authorities”) have heretofore exe1c1sed the power confened on them pursuant to
Division 12 and 15 of Article 11 of the 1111n01s Mummpal Code by adopting Title 10 of the Village
Code of Franklin Park, as amended from tmle to tnne; and

WHEREAS, a subdivision application, ZBA 12-20, has been submitted by Donald Olson
(“Applicant’) requesting approval of a final plat of subdivision, as well as a grant of variation to the rear
yard setback of the newly created Lot 1 (the “Proposed Subdivision™), all for the property commonly known
as 10113 through 10137 Grand Avenue, Franklin Park, Ilinois, and legally described on Exhibit A
(the “Property”); and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals held a public hearing on November 14,2012 on
whether the Proposed Subdivision should be approved, at which time all persons present were
afforded an opportunity to be heard; and

WHEREAS, a public notice in the form required by law was given of said November 14,
2012 public hearing date by publication not more than thirty (30) days nor less than fifteen (15)
days prior to said public hearing date in the Franklin Park Herald-J ownal, a newspaper of general

2




circulation published in this Village; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals has filed its findings of fact and
recommendations that the Proposed Subdivision be granted, and the Corporate Authorities have
duly considered said findings of fact and recommendations; and

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities have determined, in the best interest of the health,
safety and welfare of the residents of the Village, to grant the Proposed Subdivision.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the
Village of Franklin Park, Cook County, Illinois, as follows:

Section 1. The above recitals and legislative findings are found to be true and correct and
are hereby incorporated herein and made a part h.ereof, as if fully set forth in their entirety.

Section 2. The President and the Board of Trustees hereby adopt by reference the findings
of fact of the Zoning Board of Appeals as findings of the President and the Board of Trustees as if
completely set forth herein. All exhibits submitted at the aforesaid public hearings are also
incorporated by reference into this Ordinance.

Section 3. The Corporate Authorities find and determine that the adoption of the Proposed
Subdivision are in the public interest, and is in furtherance of the progressive demands of orderly
Village development.

Section 4. Pursuant to the findings set forth in Section 2 and 3 hereof, the President and the
Board of Trustees hereby approve the Proposed Subdivision, for the Property as prepared by United
Survey Service, LLC, and dated September 12, 2012, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit
B, is hereby approved, subject to the following variance:

1.) A variance to the rear yard setback of Lot One from twenty feet (20°) to six inches (6”").




Section 5. All sections of the Village Code of Franklin Park not addressed in this
Ordinance or another amending ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 6. If any section, paragraph, clause or provision of this Ordinance shall be held
invalid, the invalidity thereof shall not affect any other provision of this Ordinance,

Section 7. All ordinances, resolutions, motions or orders in conflict with this Ordinance
are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

Section 8, That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage,
approval and publication in the manner provided by law.

(Intentionally Left Blank)




ADOPTED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Franklin Park, Cook

County, Illinois this day of December 2012, pursuant to a roll call vote, as follows:

YES NO ABSTAIN | ABSENT | PRESENT

BRIMIE

JOHNSON

MCLEAN

PETERSEN

RODRIGUEZ

RUHIL,

PRESIDENT PEDERSEN

TOTAL

APPROVED by the President of the Village of Franklin Park, Cook County, Illinois on this

day of December 2012.
BARRETT F. PEDERSEN